

Resolution #2025-01-05

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE MEMBERSHIP TO FOXFIRE VILLAGE

WHEREAS, the Foxfire Village, located in Moore County, requests membership in Central Pines Regional Council, effective January 22, 2025; and,

WHEREAS, Foxfire Village was incorporated in 1977; and,

WHEREAS, Foxfire Village is a community of 1,288 residents; and,

WHEREAS, according to Article IV, Section 1 of the CPRC Charter, the initial membership of the Regional Council shall consist of the general purpose governmental units of and in the counties of Chatham, Durham, Johnston, Lee, Orange, and Wake, known as the Central Pines (formerly Triangle J) Region, which adopted a resolution pursuant to N.C.G.S. 160A-470 on or before June 30, 1972; and,

WHEREAS, according to Article IV, Section 2 of the CPRC Charter, membership was extended to the general purpose governmental units of and in Moore County in 2001; and,

WHEREAS, according to Article IV, Section 3 of the CPRC Charter, Any municipality or county in the Central Pines Region that is not an initial member of the Council may join Central Pines by ratifying or adopting its Charter and upon a majority vote of approval by the Board of Delegates; and,

WHEREAS, Foxfire Village has adopted the Central Pines Regional Council Bylaws and Charter Resolution; and,

WHEREAS, all requirements for CPRC membership have been satisfied;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CENTRAL PINES REGIONAL COUNCIL BOARD OF DELEGATES that Foxfire Village is hereby granted membership through the adoption of this Resolution.

Adopted and approved this 22nd day of January, 2025.

Brett Gantt

Chair

Brett South

ATTEST:

Beth Davis

Beth Davis Clerk to the Board